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Rushden Town Council        
Matter 5 – Delivering the SUE at Rushden East  
 
ISSUE – Whether the Plan has been positively prepared and whether it is justified, 
effective and consistent with national policy in relation to the approach towards 
delivering the Rushden East SUE.  
 
The JCS identifies the broad location of a SUE to the east of Rushden (JCS Policy 33). This 
proposal includes around 2,500 dwellings and associated jobs and facilities, reflecting the 
status of Rushden as a Growth Town. JCS Policy 33 identifies the broad location for the SUE 
along with key issues and development principles that need to be addressed as this is taken 
forward through master planning. Paragraph 9.15 of the JCS indicates that the broad 
location for the Rushden East SUE is an area of search which will be refined through master 
planning to define the extent of the development. Paragraph 10.20 advises that detailed 
boundaries will be determined through a master planning process. Policy EN33 in the Plan 
relates to the masterplan framework document MFD for Rushden East SUE. It states that the 
MFD forms part of the Local Plan and is set out as an appendix to it (Appendix 6). 

 
 
 
Q1.  Is the Plan’s approach to the MFD and Policy EN33 justified and effective and 

consistent with the JCS and the Framework? (see initial Question 4 and the 
Council’s response).  

 
RTC Response:  
 

1. Yes, it is.  

2. Paragraph 73 of the NPPF states that: 
 
“The supply of large numbers of new homes can often be best achieved 
through planning for larger scale development, such as new settlements or 
significant extensions to existing villages and towns, provided they are well 
located and designed, and supported by the necessary infrastructure and 
facilities (including a genuine choice of transport modes). Working with the 
support of their communities, and with other authorities if appropriate, 
strategic policy-making authorities should identify suitable locations for such 
development where this can help to meet identified needs in a sustainable 
way. In doing so, they should: … 
 

c) set clear expectations for the quality of the places to be created and 
how this can be maintained (such as by following Garden City principles); 
and ensure that appropriate tools such as masterplans and design guides 



 2 

or codes are used to secure a variety of well-designed and beautiful 
homes to meet the needs of different groups in the community1 

 
3. By including the MFD in the Local Plan it uses the masterplan to set clear 

expectations for the quality of the place and how it should be maintained.  
 
Q2.  Does the approach allow sufficient flexibility for the delivery of the SUE and would 

it be effective? (see Initial Question 4 c and the Council’s response)  
 

RTC Response:  
 

4. Yes it does. 
 
 
Q3.  What does Policy EN33 add at a local level to JCS Policy 33, and does it duplicate 

any of its requirements?  
 
 

RTC Response:  
 

5. In response to the question regarding what it adds at a local level – we consider 
that without the MFD in the Local Plan then the policy would lack the necessary 
detail that is expected for a Sustainable Urban Extension particularly of this scale. 

 
 
 
Q4.  How have the policies and proposals in the Higham Ferrers and Rushden 

Neighbourhood Plans been taken into account in preparing the MFD? (see Initial 
Question 4f and the Council’s response).  

 

RTC Response:  
 

6. There is no reference to the Rushden Neighbourhood Plan in the MFD apart from 
Paragraph 1.27 that states that a Neighbourhood Plan has been made and that the 
policies in the two plans “are in accordance”.  

7. RTC would like to understand how the Neighbourhood Plan has been considered 
in the preparation of the MFD.  

8. We would like it to be known that Rushden Town Council is currently in the process 
of preparing a focused review of its Neighbourhood Plan and preparing a Design 
Code for Rushden Town Centre. It will be important that the MFD and any future 

 
1 NPPF Paragraph 73 
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planning application is prepared in line with the NDP update and the Design Code 
for Town Centre. 

 

Q5.  With paragraph 16d of the Framework in mind, is it evident from Policy EN33 how 
a decision maker should react to development proposals? Should the development 
requirements in the MFD be included in the policy?  

  

RTC Response:  
 

9. We consider Policy EN33 should be strengthened in order to comply with 
Paragraph 16d of the NPPF and so that it is clear whether future planning 
applications comply with the development plan policies.  

10. For example: 

o the housing figure is “up to” 2,700 dwellings. Does that mean that less 
than amount is acceptable? If so how much less? 

o It states that it is allocated for “a mix of retail, community facilities, 
employment development and open space, including two new primary 
schools, (and land reserved for a secondary school), a town park, 
allotments, sports facilities, a cemetery, and SANGS and associated 
infrastructure: 

• What type and quantum (floorspace and number of units) of retail 
is being allocated? Is it convenience or comparison? What type of 
format – a small supermarket for example? It is currently too 
ambiguous. 

• What type of community facilities?  

• What type of employment and what is the amount of floorspace 
and land allocated? 

• How much open space and what type of open space? Formal, semi-
natural, natural?  

• How many form entries for the two primary schools and how much 
land is set aside for each? Same for the land reserved for the 
secondary school?  

• What is the area of the town park and indicative location?  

• How many allotments and where are they to be located? 

• What type of sports facilities? 
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• What is the area of the cemetery?  

• How much SANGS and what will this be comprised of? 

• What is meant by ‘associated infrastructure’? Does this mean 
roads, wastewater infrastructure or something else?  

 

Q6.  Is the approach in Policy EN33 and Appendix 6 consistent with paragraph 127 of 
the Framework which indicates that plans should, at the most appropriate level, 
set out a clear design vision and  expectations, so that applicants have as much 
certainty as possible about what is likely to be acceptable?  

 

RTC Response:  
 

11. We consider that the design vision and expectations could be made clearer in the 
Policy and in the MFD. The MFD does not appear to be “grounded in an 
understanding and evaluation: of the area’s defining features.  

 


